

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

THE CATHOLIC BENEFITS)	
ASSOCIATION LCA; THE)	
CATHOLIC INSURANCE)	
COMPANY)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Case No. 14-CV-685-M
)	
SYLVIA M. BURWELL, Secretary of)	
the United States Department of Health)	
and Human Services; UNITED STATES)	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)	
HUMAN SERVICES; THOMAS E.)	
PEREZ, Secretary of the United States)	
Department of Labor; UNITED)	
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;)	
JACOB J. LEW, Secretary of the United)	
States Department of the Treasury;)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
THE TREASURY)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. The Mandate and the “Accommodation”	3
B. The Mandate’s Impact on the CBA’s Members.....	6
C. The Mandate’s Impact on the CBA and the Insurance Company.....	8
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. Plaintiffs’ Likely Success on the Merits	9
1. If Consolidated with <i>CBA I</i> , the Law of the Case Doctrine Controls.	10
a. Law of the Case Applies to the <i>CBA I</i> Preliminary Injunction Order	10
b. Law of the Case Does Not Apply to the <i>CBA I</i> Order Denying Motion to Amend	11
2. The Mandate Violates RFRA.....	11
a. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Plaintiffs’ Sincere Exercise of Religion.....	12
b. The Supreme Court’s <i>Hobby Lobby</i> Decision Strengthens Plaintiffs’ RFRA Arguments	14
c. The Mandate and Strict Scrutiny	17
(i) No Compelling Interest.....	17
(ii) Less Restrictive Means Available.....	19
3. The Mandate Violates the Establishment Clause.....	19
a. Anabaptists and HCSMs	20
b. Three-Tiered Scheme of Religious Objectors.....	22
c. Objecting TPAs.....	24
B. Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Established	25
IV. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	14
<i>Beltronics USA, Inc. v. Midwest Inventory Distribution, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	18
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 2014 WL 2921709 (2014)	7, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Cate v. Oldham</i> , 707 F.2d 1176 (10th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Catholic Benefits Ass'n v. Sebelius</i> , No. 5:14-CV-240-R, 2014 WL 2522357 (W.D. Okla. June 4, 2014)	1, 2, 13, 25
<i>Catholic Benefits Ass'n v. Sebelius</i> , No. 5:14-CV-00240-R (W.D. Okla. June 26, 2014).....	2
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17, 24
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-CV-02105-REB-MJW, 2014 WL 2804038 (D. Colo. June 20, 2014).....	13, 25
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	20, 23
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	14
<i>Diocese of Cheyenne v. Burrell</i> , No. 14-8090 (10th Cir. June 30, 2014).....	16
<i>Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 1:12-CV-159 JD, 2013 WL 6843012 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013)	13
<i>Dobson v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-CV-03326-REB-CBS, 2014 WL 1571967 (D. Colo. Apr. 17, 2014)	12, 25
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	24
<i>Eternal Word Television Network v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-12696 (11th Cir. June 30, 2014).....	16

Fellowship of Catholic Univ. Students v. Sebelius,
 No. 1:13-CV-3263-MSK-KMT (D. Colo. April 23, 2014) 13

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin,
 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)..... 19

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) 9

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)..... 23

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath,
 341 U.S. 123 (1951)..... 14

Kaufman v. Pugh,
 733 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2013) 20

Kikumura v. Hurley,
 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) 12

Larson v. Valente,
 456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 20, 21, 22, 24

Little Sisters. of the Poor v. Sebelius,
 134 S.Ct. 1002 (Jan 24, 2014) 17

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 14

O’Connor v. Washburn Univ.,
 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005) 20

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 14

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon,
 402 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2005) 10

Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 No. CIV-13-1092-D, 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013)..... 12, 25

S. Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius,
 No. CIV-13-1015-F, 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013)..... 12

Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.,
 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005) 9

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 11

Sherman v. Klenke,
 2014 WL 675417 (D. Colo. Feb. 20, 2014)..... 11

Thomas v. Carson,
30 F. App’x 770 (10th Cir. 2002) 9

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 17

Thomas v. Rev. Bd.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 16

Truax v. Raich,
239 U.S. 33 (1915)..... 14

United States v. Alvarez,
142 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir.1998) 10

United States v. LaHue,
261 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2001) 10

United States v. Lee,
455 US 252 (1982)..... 14

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 11, 14

RULES

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A 4, 5

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A 5

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(b)(2), (c)(2)..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 1402 21

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... 20

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... 18, 21

26 U.S.C. § 6033 23

26 U.S.C. § 6033 23

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16(b)..... 5

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb 11

45 C.F.R. § 147.130..... 22

45 C.F.R. § 147.131..... 3, 22, 23

45 C.F.R. §147.131..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Department of Health and Human Services,” at 96, *in* Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 2014, *available at* <http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/budget/Overview> (last visited June 26, 2014) 18

A Statement by U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius, <http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html> (last visited June 26, 2014) 18

Christian Care Ministry, Group Share for Churches & Christian Employers, <http://mychristiancare.org/groups.aspx> (last visited June 26, 2014) 21

Christian Healthcare Ministries, Employers/self-employed, <http://www.chministries.org/employers.aspx> (last visited June 26, 2014)..... 21

FDA, Birth Control: Medicines to Help You, <http://www.fda.gov/ForConsumers/ByAudience/ForWomen/FreePublications/ucm313215.htm> (last visited June 26, 2014) 3

Health Res. Servs. Admin., Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines, <http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/> (last visited June 26, 2014) 3
